Audited Financial Statements, the Supplemental Financial Statements and the notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus. Also, the unaudited
pro forma condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss are subject to certain risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ
materially from those anticipated. See “Risk Factors.”

102

5/9/23, 17:22 Amendment No. 2 to F-1

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1762506/000119312519196577/d668730df1a.htm 120/614

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss for the year ended December 31, 2018
(in thousands of U.S. Dollars except for shares and per share data)

Successor—
From April 4, 2018

through December 31,
2018

Predecessor
From January 1,
2018 to April 3,

2018   For the period from January 1, 2018 through April 3, 2018

 Notes

For the year
ended

December 31,
2018

(In thousands of U.S. Dollars, except share
and per share data)

VISTA Historical
Consolidated   PELSA

EL-AA-BP
Concessions

Combined
Abbreviated
MEDANITO

JDM1)

APCO
Argentina

Branch

APCO and
APCO

Argentina
Combined

Pro forma
adjustments

VISTA
Pro forma

Consolidated
Revenue from contracts with customers   331,336   44,463   2,371   39,796   17,690   —   —   435,656
Cost of sales   (212,581)   (38,623)   (2,167)(3)   (18,213)   (14,605)(2)   —   (3,914)   2.a)   (290,103)(

Gross profit   118,755   5,840   204   21,583   3,085   —   (3,914)   145,553

Selling expenses   (21,341)   (3,091)   (121)   —   (789)   —   —   (25,342)
General and administrative expenses   (24,202)   (1,466)   (53)   —   (1,154)   (130)   (2,979)   2.b)   (29,984)(
Exploration expenses   (637)   (134)   (7)   —   (26)   —   —   (804)
Other operating income   2,699   1,240   53   —   588   4,968   —   9,548
Other operating expenses   (18,097)   (135)   (39)   —   —   —   2,380   2.c)   (15,891)
Impairment of property, plant and equipment   —   —   —   —   (435)   —   —   (435)

Operating profit   57,177   2,254   37   21,583   1,269   4,838   (4,513)   82,645

Interest income   2,532   239   121   —   5   2   —   2,899
Interest expense   (15,746)   (23)   —   —   (28)   (17)   (10,423)   2.d)   (26,237)
Other financial results   (22,920)   (1,159)   31   —   128   (11)   13,258   2.e)   (10,673)

Financial results, net   (36,134)   (943)   152   —   105   (26)   2,835   (34,011)

Net (loss) profit before income tax   21,043   1,311   189   21,583   1,374   4,812   (1,678)   48,634

Current income tax (expense) benefit   (35,450)   (4,615)   (251)   —   (1,407)   —   360   2.f)   (41,363)
Deferred income tax (expense) benefit   (11,975)   (3,345)   26   —   (1,406)   (90)   —   (16,790)

Income tax (expense) benefit   (47,425)   (7,960)   (225)   —   (2,813)   (90)   360   (58,153)

Net (loss) profit for the period   (26,382)   (6,649)   (36)   21,583   (1,439)   4,722   (1,318)   (9,520)

Basic losses per share:   (0.37)   (0.07)   (0.17)
Diluted losses per share:   (0.37)   (0.07)   (0.17)
Weighted average shares outstanding

(basic)   70,409,317   95,443,572   70,409,317
Weighted average shares outstanding

(diluted)   70,409,317   95,443,572   70,409,317

(1) Figures relating to 25 de Mayo-Medanito and JDM derives from the abbreviated statements of revenues and direct operating expenses, prepared under U.S. GAAP and included

elsewhere in this prospectus. Our management has not identified any differences between these U.S. GAAP figures and those that would have been reported under IFRS. Hence, no